NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STAND-ALONE AND
CONSOLIDATED) AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
(Amounts in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated)

11

4. RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BETWEEN IFRS AND GREEK

GAAP (Law 2190/20):

The following tables present the effect of transition to IFRS on the Balance Sheets (Stand-Alone
and Consolidated) as of December 31, 2003, as of September 30, 2004 and as of December 31,
2004, as well as on the Income Statements (Stand-Alone and Consolidated) of the nine-month
period ended September 30, 2004 and the year ended December 31, 2004. Furthermore, the effect
of transition on shareholders’ equity and income statement is set out at the end of this note through
reconciliation of shareholders’ equity and income statement between previous GAAP (Law
2190/20) and IFRS.

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEETS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003
   STAND-ALONE  CONSOLIDATED

(Amounts in millions of Euro)

Previous GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of

transition to IFRS

IFRS

 Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Non - current assets:
Telecommunication property, plant and equipment   3,213.7  444.1  3,657.8  6,652.8  368.5  7,021.3
Goodwill   13.4  (13.4)  -  73.9  (16.4)  57.5
Telecommunication licenses   5.0  -  5.0  400.9  1.5  402.4
Investments   1,389.6  468.0  1,857.6  164.7  64.3  229.0
Advances to pension funds   253.3  (2.0)  251.3  253.3  (2.0)  251.3
Deferred taxes   -  48.1  48.1  -  95.9  95.9
Other non-current assets   216.4  (129.7)  86.7  362.8  (236.8)  126.0

   Total non - current assets

5,091.4

815.1

5,906.5

7,908.4

275.0

8,183.4

Current assets:
Materials and supplies   43.0  -  43.0  149.2  (1.1)  148.1
Accounts receivable   996.4  117.8  1,114.2  1,288.1  8.7  1,296.8
Other current assets   1,262.6  (1,065.4)  197.2  842.9  (590.6)  252.3
Cash and cash equivalents   234.0  -  234.0  601.3  -  601.3

   Total current assets

2,536.0

(947.6)

1,588.4

2,881.5

(583.0)

2,298.5

TOTAL ASSETS   7,627.4  (132.5)  7,494.9  10,790.0  (308.1)  10,481.9

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent:
Share capital   1,204.7  -  1,204.7  1,204.7  -  1,204.7
Paid-in surplus   716.7  (211.1)  505.6  716.7  (211.1)  505.6
Treasury stock   -  (276.6)  (276.6)  -  (276.6)  (276.6)
Legal reserve   256.7  -  256.7  278.6  (21.9)  256.7
Retained earnings   868.7  582.5  1,451.2  1,376.1  544.0  1,920.1
   3,046.8  94.8  3,141.6  3,576.1  34.4  3,610.5
Minority Interest   -  -  -  1,022.5  55.6  1,078.1
   Total equity   3,046.8  94.8  3,141.6  4,598.6  90.0  4,688.6

Non – current liabilities:
Long-term debt   2,590.7  -  2,590.7  3,220.9  (75.5)  3,145.4
Reserve for staff retirement indemnities   258.4  9.7  268.1  262.0  9.1  271.1
Reserve for Youth Account   227.7  82.2  309.9  227.7  82.2  309.9
Other non – current liabilities   126.5  (114.7)  11.8  363.3  (110.5)  252.8

   Total non – current liabilities

3,203.3

(22.8)

3,180.5

4,073.9

(94.7)

3,979.2

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   491.2  144.6  635.8  767.0  155.3  922.3
Short-term borrowings   -  -  -  51.7  -  51.7
Current maturities of long-term debt   12.6  -  12.6  74.8  -  74.8
Income taxes payable   145.3  (74.2)  71.1  347.4  (191.7)  155.7
Deferred revenue   36.2  66.7  102.9  85.4  61.5  146.9
Dividends payable   180.2  (171.6)  8.6  180.2  (171.6)  8.6
Other current liabilities   511.8  (170.0)  341.8  611.0  (156.9)  454.1

   Total current liabilities

1,377.3

(204.5)

1,172.8

2,117.5

(303.4)

1,814.1

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

7,627.4

(132.5)

7,494.9

10,790.0

(308.1)

10,481.9

HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORGANIZATION S.A. (OTE)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STAND-ALONE AND
CONSOLIDATED) AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
(Amounts in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated)

12

4. RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BETWEEN IFRS AND GREEK

GAAP (Law 2190/20) (continued):

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEETS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

   STAND-ALONE  CONSOLIDATED

(Amounts in millions of Euro)

Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of transition
to IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Non - current assets:
Telecommunication property, plant and equipment   2,968.7  501.2  3,469.9  6,410.9  533.9  6,944.8
Goodwill   12.7  (12.7)  -  69.4  (7.1)  62.3
Telecommunication licenses   4.7  -  4.7  382.5  6.4  388.9
Investments   1,398.7  510.8  1,909.5  156.5  51.5  208.0
Advances to pension funds   226.4  (1.3)  225.1  226.4  (1.3)  225.1
Deferred taxes   -  35.1  35.1  -  53.5  53.5
Other non-current assets   181.7  (111.6)  70.1  249.0  (118.2)  130.8

   Total non - current assets

4,792.9

921.5

5,714.4

7,494.7

518.7

8,013.4

Current assets:
Materials and supplies   28.1  2.4  30.5  137.8  4.4  142.2
Accounts receivable   798.3  203.4  1,001.7  1,100.6  53.0  1,153.6
Other current assets   1,073.0  (890.1)  182.9  635.6  (410.4)  225.2
Cash and cash equivalents   307.2  -  307.2  724.7  -  724.7

   Total current assets

2,206.6

(684.3)

1,522.3

2,598.7

(353.0)

2,245.7

TOTAL ASSETS   6,999.5  237.2  7,236.7  10,093.4  165.7  10,259.1

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent:
Share capital   1,174.1  -  1,174.1  1,174.1  -  1,174.1
Paid-in surplus   698.5  (211.0)  487.5  698.5  (211.0)  487.5
Treasury stock   -  (15.1)  (15.1)  -  (15.1)  (15.1)
Legal reserve   256.7  -  256.7  277.1  (20.4)  256.7
Retained earnings   630.9  497.5  1,128.4  1,279.8  441.2  1,721.0
   2,760.2  271.4  3,031.6  3,429.5  194.7  3,624.2
Minority Interest   -  -  -  1,112.9  61.9  1,174.8

   Total equity   2,760.2  271.4  3,031.6  4,542.4  256.6  4,799.0

Non – current liabilities:
Long-term debt   2,532.0  -  2,532.0  3,185.6  (68.5)  3,117.1

Reserve for staff retirement indemnities

259.0

16.3

275.3

263,6

15.6

279.2
Reserve for Youth Account   235.2  75.4  310.6  235,2  75.4  310.6
Other non – current liabilities   136.8  (127.0)  9.8  324,7  (116.1)  (208.6)

   Total non – current liabilities

3,163.0

(35.3)

3,127.7

4,009.1

(93.6)

3,915.5

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   544.3  82.0  626.3  664.0  56.0  720.0
Short-term borrowings   -  -  -  32.3  -  32.3
Current maturities of long-term debt   13.7  -  13.7  58.4  -  58.4
Income taxes payable   54.5  (54.5)  -  156.7  (33.5)  12.,2
Deferred revenue   48.6  55.6  104.2  109.6  54.0  163.6
Dividends payable   32.6  -  32.6  32.6  -  32.6
Other current liabilities   382.6  (82.0)  300.6  488.3  (73.8)  414.5

   Total current liabilities

1,076.3

1.1

1,077.4

1,541.9

2.7

1,544.6

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

6,999.5

237.2

7,236.7

10,093.4

165.7

10,259.1

HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORGANIZATION S.A. (OTE)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STAND-ALONE AND
CONSOLIDATED) AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
(Amounts in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated)

13

4. RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BETWEEN IFRS AND GREEK

GAAP (Law 2190/20) (continued):

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEETS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2004
   STAND-ALONE  CONSOLIDATED

(Amounts in millions of Euro)

Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of
transition to IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Non - current assets:
Telecommunication property, plant and equipment   2,901.7  503.0  3,404.7  6,464.2  507.9  6,972.1
Goodwill   13.0  (13.0)  -  68.5  2.3  70.8
Telecommunication licenses   4.6  -  4.6  376.6  6.1  382.7
Investments   1,645.5  189.0  1,834.5  158.6  62.7  221.3
Advances to pension funds   217.1  (1.3)  215.8  217.1  (1.3)  215.8
Deferred taxes   -  17.7  17.7  -  66.3  66.3
Other non-current assets   170.2  (80.4)  89.8  336.9  (186.6)  150.3

   Total non - current assets

4,952.1

615.0

5,567.1

7,621.9

457.4

8,079.3

Current assets:
Materials and supplies   34.6  -  34.6  131.4  1.0  132.4
Accounts receivable   817.8  90.5  908.3  1,107.1  (35.4)  1,071.7
Other current assets   614.7  (426.2)  188.5  518.5  (260.6)  257.9
Cash and cash equivalents   370.0  -  370.0  870.3  -  870.3

   Total current assets

1,837.1

(335.7)

1,501.4

2,627.3

(295.0)

2,332.3

TOTAL ASSETS   6,789.2  279.3  7,068.5  10,249.2  162.4  10,411.6

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital   1,174.1  -  1,174.1  1,174.1  -  1,174.1
Paid-in surplus   698.5  (211.0)  487.5  698.5  (211.0)  487.5
Treasury stock   -  (15.1)  (15.1)  -  (15.1)  (15.1)
Legal reserve   256.7  -  256.7  286.2  (29.5)  256.7
Retained earnings   498.8  538.8  1,037.6  1,122.3  609.8  1,732.1
   2,628.1  312.7  2,940.8  3,281.1  354.2  3,635.3
Minority Interest   -  -  -  1,008.6  252.3  1,260.9

   Total equity   2,628.1  312.7  2,940.8  4,289.7  606.5  4,896.2

Non – current liabilities:
Long-term debt   2,442.1  4.1  2,446.2  2,822.0  (1.4)  2,820.6
Reserve for staff retirement indemnities   272.0  6.5  278.5  277.4  5.8  283.2
Reserve for Youth Account   221.7  80.2  301.9  221.7  80.2  301.9
Other non – current liabilities   149.0  (139.6)  9.4  497.0  (400.7)  96.3

   Total non – current liabilities

3,084.8

(48.8)

3,036.0

3,818.1

(316.1)

3,502.0

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   559.3  103.2  662.5  731.9  111.5  843.4
Short-term borrowings   -  -  -  37.3  -  37.3
Current maturities of long-term debt   13.7  -  13.7  430.6  (110.0)  320.6
Income taxes payable   -  -  -  244.4  (144.6)  99.8
Deferred revenue   60.7  51.1  111.8  126.3  52.6  178.9
Dividends payable   7.2  -  7.2  7.2  -  7.2
Other current liabilities   435.4  (138.9)  296.5  563.7  (37.5)  526.2

   Total current liabilities

1,076.3

15.4

1,091.7

2,141.4

(128.0)

2,013.4

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

6,789.2

279.3

7,068.5

10,249.2

162.4

10,411.6

HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORGANIZATION S.A. (OTE)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STAND-ALONE AND
CONSOLIDATED) AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
(Amounts in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated)

14

4. RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BETWEEN IFRS AND GREEK

GAAP (Law 2190/20) (continued):

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER  30, 2004
   STAND-ALONE  CONSOLIDATED

(Amounts in millions of Euro)

Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenues   2,148.1  (75.2)  2,072.9  3,916.5  (16,8)  3,899.7

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales   (1,958.9)   (2,917.9)
Administrative expenses   (42.6)   (86.5)
Distribution expenses   -   (238.9)
Other income/(expense)   1.7   6.3
   Total operating expenses   (1,999.8)  (22.4)  (2,022.2)  (3,237.0)  (93.6)  (3,330.6)

   Operating income   148.3  (97.6)  50.7  679.5  (110.4)  569.1

Other income/(expense), net:

Financial and extraordinary results

(158.6)

183.3

24.7

(273.8)

178.7

(95.1)

Profit before tax   (10.3)  85.7  75.4  405.7  68.3  474.0

Income taxes   -  (13.3)  (13.3)  -  (195.9)  (195.9)

Profit for the  period   (10.3)  72.4  62.1  405.7  (127.6)  278.1

Attributable to:
   Equity holders of the parent   (10.3)  72.4  62.1  211.8  (63.1)  148.7
   Minority interest   -  -  -  193.9  (64.5)  129.4
   (10.3)  72.4  62.1  405.7  (127.6)  278.1

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER  31, 2004
   STAND-ALONE  CONSOLIDATED

(Amounts in millions of Euro)

Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Previous
GAAP

Law 2190/20

Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Revenues   2,846.7  (100.3)  2,746.4  5,213.0  (1.9)  5,211.1

Operating expenses:
Cost of sales   (2,648.4)   (3,991.5)
Administrative expenses   (56.7)   (115.7)
Distribution expenses   -   (324.9)
Other income/(expense)   3.8   11.4
   Total operating expenses   (2,701.3)  (48.0)  (2,749.3)  (4,420.7)  (143.7)  (4,564.4)

   Operating income   145.4  (148.3)  (2.9)  792.3  (145.6)  646.7

Financial and extraordinary results

(279.1)

290.4

11.3

(373.0)

276.8

(96.2)

Profit before tax   (133.7)  142.1  8.4  419.3  131.2  550.5

Income taxes   -  (41.9)  (41.9)  -  (235.1)  (235.1)

Profit for the  period   (133.7)  100.2  (33.5)  419.3  (103.9)  315.4

Attributable to:
   Equity holders of the parent   (133.7)  100.2  (33.5)  172.1  (46.8)  125.3
   Minority interest   -  -  -  247.2  (57.1)  190.1
   (133.7)  100.2  (33.5)  419.3  (103.9)  315.4

HELLENIC TELECOMMUNICATIONS ORGANIZATION S.A. (OTE)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STAND-ALONE AND
CONSOLIDATED) AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005
(Amounts in millions of Euro, unless otherwise stated)

15

4. RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BETWEEN IFRS AND GREEK

GAAP (Law 2190/20) (continued):

RECONCILIATION OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND INCOME STATEMENT BETWEEN GREEK GAAP AND IFRS
(STAND-ALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS)

(Amounts in millions of Euro)

Total equity
31.12.2003

Profit for the
nine month

period ended
September 30,